R057: Contract Award M.S. 1702-003-01, Imperial Paving Ltd.



# **REGULAR COUNCIL**

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: April 3, 2002

FROM: General Manager, Engineering FILE: 1702-003/11

SUBJECT: Contract Award M.S. 1702-003-01, Imperial Paving Ltd.

# RECOMMENDATION

That Contract M.S. 1702-003-01 be awarded to the low bidder, Imperial Paving Ltd., in the amount of \$2,490,666.82, including GST.

# **SCOPE OF WORK**

Contract M.S. 1702-003-01 includes the following projects.

Location	Description
88 Avenue: KG Hwy 146 Street	Arterial Paving
16 Avenue: 132 Street - 136 Street	Arterial Paving
148 Street: 94 Avenue - 104 Avenue	Arterial Paving
64 Avenue: Fraser Hwy 196 Street	Arterial Paving
168 Street: 32 Avenue - 40 Avenue	Arterial Paving
152 Street: 64 Avenue - 72 Avenue	Arterial Paving
152 Street at Serpentine Bridge	Arterial Paving
152 Street: South of 88 Avenue (NB)	Arterial Paving
16 Avenue: 152 Street - 160 Street	Arterial Paving
152 Street at 72 Avenue	Profile Improvement
96 Avenue / 148 Street Signal Rebuild	Traffic Signal Rebuild
	88 Avenue: KG Hwy 146 Street 16 Avenue: 132 Street - 136 Street 148 Street: 94 Avenue - 104 Avenue 64 Avenue: Fraser Hwy 196 Street 168 Street: 32 Avenue - 40 Avenue 152 Street: 64 Avenue - 72 Avenue 152 Street at Serpentine Bridge 152 Street: South of 88 Avenue (NB) 16 Avenue: 152 Street - 160 Street 152 Street at 72 Avenue

These projects have been selected based on condition assessment and Surrey's Pavement Management System which determines optimal rehabilitation strategies/locations which result in maximum benefit and economy.

### TENDER RESULTS

Tenders for road construction Contract M.S. 1702-003-01 were received on April 3, 2002, with the results as follows:

#### Contractor Tender Amount With GST

- 1. Imperial Paving Ltd. \$2,490,666.82
- 2. Jack Cewe Ltd. \$2,584,483.35
- 3. Winvan Paving Ltd. \$2,585,499.85
- 4. Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. \$2,621,412.26

The Engineer's pre-tender estimate for this contract was \$2,644,000.00, including GST.

### **EVALUATION**

All tenders were checked for legal or mathematical errors. No errors were found. The low bidder for Contract M.S. 1702-003-01 is Imperial Paving Ltd.; their past performance on similar work with the City has been satisfactory.

### **FUNDING**

Funding requirements are as follows:

Total funding required \$2,760,000

Total funding available 2,826,000

Remainder \$ 66,000

The \$66,000 remainder will be returned to Unallocated.

Paul Ham, P. Eng.

General Manager, Engineering

PZ:brb

R057 : Contract Award M.S. 1702-003-01, Imperial Paving Ltd.

c.c. - General Manager, Finance, Technology & HR Dept.

 $g:\ 2002 \ transportation \ roads \ 04031424 pz. doc$ 

BRB 4/8/02 3:31 PM